
 
MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 
CABINET MEETING – 3 February 2016 

 
 Question 1: Cllr Jeremy Hilton  
 

Respondent: Cllr Ray Theodoulou    
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Is the Cabinet Member satisfied that the government has provided a 
sufficient settlement for this council to provide good quality services? 
  

We will always campaign for more funds for Gloucestershire.  This is a 
tough funding settlement for local government, but these proposals 
will enable the council to deliver the services that vulnerable people in 
Gloucestershire depend on. 
 

Question 2: Cllr Jeremy Hilton  
 

Respondent: Cllr Dorcas Binns    
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
If the council approves the new adult social care levy of 2%, can the 
Cabinet Member responsible for adult care guarantee that there will not be 
any overspend in 2016/17? 
 

 
I admire Cllr Hilton’s continuing commitment to financial accuracy in the 
social care budget.  As I’ve said to him every single time he’s asked this 
question, whilst we don’t plan to, or expect to, overspend, adult social care 
is a demand-led budget – and if more vulnerable older people need our help 
than predicted, we won’t leave them without the help they need, simply to 
please Cllr Hilton. 
 

Question 3: Cllr Jeremy Hilton  
 

Respondent: Cllr Vernon Smith    
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Could the Cabinet Member provide me with a detailed breakdown of the 
savings that are being made in the Highways and Infrastructure Budget for 
2016/17? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The savings fall into 4 categories: 
 

 Efficiency 

 Additional Income  

 Accounting changes 

 Providing the basics 
 
Efficiency 

 Cost reductions associated with the LED street lighting investment 

 Schedule of rate reductions built into the Highways Maintenance 
contract 
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Additional income  

 Increased service demand for highway records, street works and 
highways development management 

 Delivery of planned on street parking schemes, where community 
consensus established, generating new income 

 

Question 4: Cllr Jeremy Hilton  
 

Respondent: Cllr Vernon Smith  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
When will we receive confirmation on how much this council will receive 
from the government's £250m pothole fund? 
 

 
The DfT are yet to confirm how the funding will be distributed. 
 
 
 
 
 

Question 5: Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
 

Respondent: Cllr Mark Hawthorne   
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Has the Leader got unanimous backing from his group to recommend a 
council tax rise of 3.99% as advocated in option 2? 
 

 
Conservative councillors will make their position clear during the budget 
meeting, as, no doubt, Liberal Democrat councillors will. 

Question 6: Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
 

Respondent: Cllr Mark Hawthorne   
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Could the Leader say how the additional savings will be achieved following 
the announcement of a lower settlement than expected at the time of the 
December 2015 Cabinet? 
 
 

 
Additional grant reductions, over and above those forecast within the 
draft budget, have been offset by additional council tax revenue as a 
result of the tax base and collection fund increases. 
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Question 7: Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
 

Respondent: Cllr Ray Theodoulou  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Will the Cabinet Member be shifting large sums of money around within 
and from the reserves next year as he has done this year? 
 

 
Reserves will continue to be used in the most efficient way to 
maximise the effectiveness of the services provided to the residents 
of Gloucestershire. 

Question 8: Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
 

Respondent: Cllr Ray Theodoulou 
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 

Please provide a list of those government grants that have been cut for 
2016/17 and a list of those grants that have been rolled into the 
settlement?  
 
Please give individuals values of the grants. 
 

 
The following grants were rolled into the settlement: 

 Council Tax Freeze Grant £2.556m. 

 Local Support Services Grant from 2015/16 £0.122m  
 Care Act Reform £1.530m  
 Care Act Adult Social Care £1.936m  
 Sustainable Urban Drainage grant £0.015m  

 
Other grants included in the Council’s base funding are as follows: 

 Public Health (ring fenced) –£24.9m, last year, still awaiting final 
settlement for this year. 

 Education Support Services Grant – reduced from £5.3m to £4.9m in 
2016/17, with funding redirected to schools. 

 

Question 9: Cllr Jeremy Hilton Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  

 
 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
The budget for Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service is being cut by 
£775K. Is this a wise decision? 
 
 

 
This is the proposal of the Chief Fire Officer, following the best professional 
advice available to him.  I am bound to listen very carefully to that advice. 
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Question 10: Cllr Iain Dobie Respondent: Cllr Kathy Williams   

 
 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
I note from the latest budget figures that have been shared with members 
that in the Financial Year 2016-17, there is projected to be a cut of 
£290,000 in services for people with mental health issues, and a nominal 
£711,000 "cost increase" for those same services. 
 
I now understand that the £711k will be soaked up by inflation, already 
agreed wage increases and other increased costs of care, ie that there will 
in fact be no material improvement in services for people with mental 
illnesses funded out of this line of the proposed budget for the Financial 
Year 2016-17.  
 
Would the Cabinet Member agree that there will indeed be no extra 
funding available in the proposed budget for next year for a real 
improvement in services to those with mental illnesses? 
 

 
No, I would not agree with that, because it is not accurate.  Over half of the 
additional funding is to reflect an increasing level of social care need and 
will be a very real improvement for the people this will benefit.  This 
increase also builds on the further investment in mental health by the NHS 
who has the lead responsibility for this area of service.   
 
Despite challenging budgets, we are continuing to prioritise additional 
support for people with mental health problems, which I would hope Cllr 
Dobie would welcome.  
 
I hope Cllr Dobie will also welcome, with me, the government’s recent 
announcement of £1b in additional funding nationally to support mental 
health. 
 
 

Question 11: Cllr Paul Hodgkinson  Respondent: Cllr Vernon Smith     
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
The Highways Revenue Budget for Gloucestershire is to be cut by nearly 
£2million.  
 
What impact does the Cabinet Member feel this will have on our county 
roads?  
 
 
 
 

 
It’s important that both the capital and revenue budgets for road 
maintenance are looked at together.  In total, our spending on highways will 
be approximately £32m and the MTC2 reduction represents a 6% 
reduction.    
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Question 12: Cllr Paul Hodgkinson  Respondent: Cllr Vernon Smith     

 
 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Please can the Cabinet Member tell me whether there will be any changes 
to the 'Highways Local' Scheme? 
 
 

 
 
 
It is important to review all areas of council spending regularly – but I don’t 
foresee any significant changes at present. 
 

Question 13: Cllr Iain Dobie  Respondent: Cllr Andrew Gravells   
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
The ‘Public Health Grant’ is estimated to be £25.94million, when are we 
likely to expect an actual figure? 
 

 
 
 
We have been advised by Public Health England that an announcement is 
likely with the next few weeks. 
 

Question 14: Cllr Jeremy Hilton Respondent: Cllr Mark Hawthorne   
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
It is interesting to note that as part of the consultation that took place 
between 17th December 2015 to 22nd January 2016, one of the top five 
comments on the council’s 2016 budget were to ‘cancel the incinerator’. 
 
Will the Leader take notice of this particular comment and think again 
about cancelling the incinerator contract with UBB? 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The Javelin Park plant will save the council over £150m over its life – that 
saving is vital to protecting frontline services to the most vulnerable people 
in our county in coming years. 
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Question 15: Cllr Jeremy Hilton   Respondent: Cllr Ray Theodoulou 

 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
How much of the county council’s rural estate will be sold off in 2016/2017 
compared to 2015/2016? 
 

 
Sales are estimated to be in the region of 320-360 acres, subject to 
planning in 2016/17, compared to 224 acres this financial year 

Question 16: Cllr Joe Harris  Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Please can the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People tell me what 
funding will be made available for youth services in 2016/2017 compared 
to 2015/2016? 
 

 
The budget for Youth Support in 2016/17 is proposed to be £9.3m 
compared to £9.5m in 2015/16. The changes relate to the SEN reforms and 
reductions in government grant. This includes GCC budgets for youth 
support, leaving care and grant funding. 

Question 17: Cllr Joe Harris  Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Please can the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People provide me 
with a list of those youth clubs across Gloucestershire that are currently 
being funded by the County Council?  
 

 
The council does not directly fund youth clubs which are ‘open access’. 
Through grants to district councils and the members’ children’s activity grant 
scheme we fund activities for young people. We know that c12,721 young 
people benefited from the district schemes in 2014/15 as you will know from 
the CYP Scrutiny Committee discussions. 
 

Question 18: Cllr Joe Harris  Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
In November 2014, the NEET, (Not in Employment, Education or Training), 
figure for Gloucestershire stood at 4% of 16-18 year olds. 
 

 
Gloucestershire has 3.19% NEETs at present, which is significantly less 
than the national average (10.2%) and less than the South West average 
(4.5%).  I would like it to be lower still, that’s why we have a whole range of 
activities, working in partnership, aimed at ensuring our young people are in 
education, training or work.  
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Please can the Cabinet Member explain what measures are being taken to 
reduce this figure? 
  

 
These include: 

 The YES campaign focussed on youth employment, including an 
advice booklet on options sent to all Year 11s 

 Supporting schools, colleges to ensure good careers advice is 
available 

 Contracting with Prospects Ltd to identify and work with young 
people at risk of NEET including care leavers 

 Links with employers and promotion of apprenticeships 
 

Question 19: Cllr Joe Harris  Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Does the Cabinet Member appreciate that it was his government that 
brought careers advice in schools to an end, but yet, now the current 
Secretary of State for Education, Nicky Morgan, will be legislating to 
ensure that technical colleges and companies providing apprenticeships 
give career advice in schools? 
 

 
Schools have retained their responsibilities for providing advice on post 16 
options. These responsibilities are clear and schools have received advice 
from the DfE and are inspected by Ofsted. 
 
I can only welcome the government’s recent announcement that it will be 
investing £70m into careers advice and that this will include specific advice 
on vocational and/or technical routes. This will help schools to advise 
students about the full range of opportunities. Our local work with employers 
will help us to ensure that we develop a skilled workforce that meets the 
needs of the local economy.  
 

Question 20: Cllr Joe Harris  Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Please can the Cabinet Member tell me whether there will be any changes 
to the ‘Children’s Activity Fund’ this year? 
 
 
  

 
 
 
No. The Grant scheme will continue in its current form. 
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Question 21: Cllr Barry Kirby  Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  

 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
The budget consultation saw recommendations from the public to invest in 
infrastructure.  
 
Will the Cabinet Member responsible listen to these concerns and scrap 
his planned £6m cut to the infrastructure budget? 
 

 

The savings referred to in the question relate to revenue expenditure 
on a variety of community and infrastructure functions. There are no 
proposals to cut revenue budgets that enable major capital projects to 
be developed or delivered in order to grow the economy (e.g. 
broadband). 
 

Question 22: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 11: Proposals to change the way Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service delivers services to Painswick and Cirencester 
 
If cuts to the fire service were not a priority, would you still look to close 
Painswick Fire Station? 
 

 
GFRS’ priority is making sure that people in our county are safe – that has 
not changed and will not change. 
 
These proposals will enable GFRS to meet the outcomes of the previously 
approved Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 2015-18. The 
proposals are not solely predicated on financial outcomes they are more 
importantly about community safety and ensuring the most effective and 
efficient use of finite resources in effect matching resources to risk.  
   

Question 23: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 11: Proposals to change the way Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service delivers services to Painswick and Cirencester 
 
Please provide the financial details around the closure of Painswick, 
including the cost benefit analysis of closing the station. 
 
 

 
1. Staffing Costs: £62,588 
2. Total Training Costs: £3,477.91 (includes course and wage costs for 

attendance) 
3. Utilities: £11,073.60 
4. Fuel: £623.04 
5.  
6. Total: £77,762.55 (updated 14/15 figures). 

 



 
MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 
CABINET MEETING – 3 February 2016 

 
 
In addition future replacement costs for a new fire appliance and personal 
protective clothing is in excess of £242,844 
 

 Painswick has low levels of risk and low call volumes 

 Enables the service to match resources (fire engines/firefighters) to 
community risk 

 Ensures right resources, are in the right place, at the right time 

 Enables the service to live within its means and deliver value for 
money 

 Enables the service to evolve to meet future risks, demand and 
resource requirements. 

 Enables the Service to better use resources to introduce a 
Community Safety Advisor to work in the Painswick community. 

 

Question 24: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 11: Proposals to change the way Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service delivers services to Painswick and Cirencester 
 
What do you anticipate will happen to response times if Painswick Fire and 
Rescue station is closed? 
 

 
Strategically Painswick is located with wholetime fire stations both to the 
North and South.  This position and the response arrangements from these 
stations will mean that there will be little change to the response times. This 
has been evidenced through external independent analysis and verification 
of response data, the work undertaken by a data analytics company and an 
independent sector competent professional advisor. 
 

Question 25: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 11: Proposals to change the way Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service delivers services to Painswick and Cirencester 
 
What measures have you enacted to limit the unintended consequences of 
closing a fire station? 

 
It is difficult to foresee any unintended consequences. However the services 
have carried out all necessary due regard statements in relation to these 
proposals. In addition the Service intends to undertake enhanced 
community safety work using a Community Safety Advisor. 
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Question 26: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  

 

 
Agenda Item 11: Proposals to change the way Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service delivers services to Painswick and Cirencester 
 
Please detail what issues you face when trying to recruit firefighters in the 
County. 
 
 
 

 
There are no current or foreseeable recruitment issues in terms of the 
recruitment of fulltime firefighters in the county. Nationally the recruitment of 
RDS (part time) firefighters is a challenge. The changing nature of work, 
changing demographics and a more transient labour market has present 
challenges to all services. However across Gloucestershire GFRS have 
recruited 15 new RDS recruits. 

Question 27: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 11: Proposals to change the way Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service delivers services to Painswick and Cirencester 
 
Does the Cabinet Member responsible feel that spending £1m on 
improving the duty system is too much? 
 

 
A significant investment of over £1m in this case would not represent value 
for money. A £1m investment would not improve the safety of the 
community or Firefighters. Cirencester will still have two fully staffed 
Appliances and the reallocation of existing staff will further enhance and 
develop the prevention and protection agenda across the County. 
 

Question 28: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 11: Proposals to change the way Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service delivers services to Painswick and Cirencester 
 
How does GFRS measure fire risk? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
GFRS has a robust model for identifying and quantifying risks within our 
communities. The service assess the profile of the community risk by 
examining the likelihood of incidents; the type of incidents and the causation 
factors utilising a wide range of empirical evidence. This is a well 
established methodology designed to suit the context of the county. 
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Question 29: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  

 

 
Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 
and Concessionary Fares   
 
You noted that there were around fifty commuters parking for free at park 
and ride service sites?  
 
How were these identified? 
 

 
This has been reported to us by bus operators and confirmed by staff 
visiting Arle Court and Waterwells in the course of site inspections and 
maintenance. 

Question 30: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 
and Concessionary Fares   
 
What measures have you enacted to limit the unintended consequences of 
charging for park and ride services? 
 

 
The proposals being considered by Cabinet have been developed following 
examination of other park and ride schemes in the country where charges 
for bus pass holders and/or for parking have been introduced. We have also 
held discussions with local bus operators, and considered the public 
consultation feedback. 
 
The main foreseeable risk is in setting a charge which is unattractive 
compared with the price of town/city centre parking, causing a drop in 
patronage which undermines the bus service. To reduce this risk we 
propose to phase in charges for concessions gradually, starting at £1 for a 
return fare and increasing this by 50p in each of the following two years. 
 

Question 31: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 
and Concessionary Fares   
 
Do you feel that it is appropriate to consult the general public about 
concessionary travel? 

 
Concessionary travel law means we cannot vary our scheme without 
consulting bus operators and users. 
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Question 32: Cllr Lesley Williams   Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  

 

 
Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 
and Concessionary Fares   
 
Would you regard this policy shift as a way to extract more funds from the 
public to fix the Council’s finances? 
  

 
 
 
 
No. 
 

Question 33: Cllr Lesley Williams   Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 
and Concessionary Fares   
 
If charging for concessionary tickets is enacted, how much is it anticipated 
that this will generate in revenue for the Council? 
 

 
We have never received government funding to pay for free travel on park 
and ride. The proposals set out in the report would help us to recover 
around £140,000 of fares currently paid for by local council tax payers. 

Question 34: Cllr Lesley Williams   Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  
 

 
Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 
and Concessionary Fares   
 
What does a ‘more commercial approach to increase resilience’ look like? 
(Please refer to page 175 of the agenda pack).  
 

 
Various measures which we are keen to see taken by community transport 
operators, in particular greater collaboration on matters such as 
procurement, training, shared back office ICT and vehicle replacement 
strategies.    

Question 35: Cllr Lesley Williams   Respondent: Cllr Mark Hawthorne  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
This is the first Conservative led government budget since 1996/1997.  
 

 
The government has been Conservative-led since 2010. 
 
I’m as disappointed as everyone else that the last Labour government’s 
terrible deficit is continuing to cause us locally so much pain.   
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Does the Leader celebrate his party’s cuts to Council budgets? 
 
 
 
 

 
I welcome the fact that, instead of a government that spent money with no 
thought to how it could pay for it, we now have a Conservative-government, 
with a long-term economic plan to repair the damage Labour did.  Only a 
strong economy will allow the council to have sustainable funding into the 
future. 
 

Question 36: Cllr Steve  Lydon Respondent: Cllr Dorcas Binns  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Do you think that the Adult’s Department will deliver within its budget this 
year?  
 

 
 
 
Please see my answer to question 2. 
 

Question 37: Cllr Steve  Lydon Respondent: Cllr Mark Hawthorne  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Will the Leader surmise how he feels the consultation has gone? 
 

 
 
 
The consultation supports the budget proposal. 

Question 38: Cllr Steve  Lydon Respondent: Cllr Mark Hawthorne  
 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Does the Leader welcome continued constraints on funding for local 
services? 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Please see my answer to question 35. 
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Question 39: Cllr Steve  Lydon Respondent: Cllr Mark Hawthorne  

 

 
Agenda Item 5: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
As lack of transparency over the Council’s budget breakdown was a 
notable concern in the budget consultation, what actions will the Leader 
enact to allow for a more ‘open’ governance approach? 
 

 
We’ve worked hard with scrutiny to support their examination of proposals 
and to make the consultation accessible to Gloucestershire residents.  That 
said, I’m always very happy to discuss suggestions for improvements in 
future years. 

Question 40: Cllr Lesley Williams  Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive   
 

 
Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 
and Concessionary Fares   
 
How much will this policy shift cost the average blue badge holder? 
 

 
Whilst blue badge parking bays are provided at both Waterwells and Arle 
Court, in practice very few are used. This is probably because people with 
limited mobility need to park close to their destination. We consider that the 
impact on Blue Badge holders will be small given they can also park for free 
in the centres of Cheltenham and Gloucester. 
 
 

Question 41: Cllr John Cordwell  
 

Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor-Clive    
 

Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 

and Concessionary Fares  

Service 88: Dursley-Berkeley-Bristol.  The changes recommended seem to 

go against the public preference, although I cannot tell how many of the 55 

respondents made up the public preference.  What is the purpose in 

providing options if the public preference has not been adopted? 

 

 
45 people answered the question “Which option do you prefer?”  
24 told us they preferred Option 2 and 21 preferred Option 1.  
When comparing each option with the current service, the responses to 
Option 1 indicated that it would offer better access to the four essential 
services: education, healthcare, shopping and employment. 
 
When redesigning the bus network we have sought to implement the option 
preferred by most respondents where this fits with our design principles and 
is affordable. In this case Option 1 offers greater scope to integrate journeys 
with the commercial bus network in the area and has greater potential for 
improvements in future. The current services cost the council £7.65 per 
return journey. 
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Question 42: Cllr John Cordwell  
 

Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor-Clive    
 

Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 

and Concessionary Fares  

Service 201: Wotton-under-Edge to Gloucester. The changes 

recommended seem to go against the public preference, although I cannot 

tell how many of the 43 respondents made up the public preference. What 

is the purpose in providing options if the public preference has not been 

adopted? 

 

 
24 people answered the question “Which option do you prefer?”  
16 told us they preferred Option 2 and 8 preferred Option 1.  
 
When redesigning the bus network we have sought to implement the option 
preferred by most respondents where this fits with our design principles and 
is affordable. In this case Option 1 offers greater scope to integrate journeys 
with the commercial bus network in the area and has greater potential for 
improvements in future such as journeys at other times of the day. 
 
The current services cost taxpayers over £8 per return journey in subsidy. 
 

Question 43: Cllr John Cordwell  
 

Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor-Clive    
 

Agenda Item 7: Review of Public Transport, Community Transport 
and Concessionary Fares  
 
If I understand this recommendation for Service 201 correctly there will in 
future be no direct service from Wotton-under-Edge to Gloucester. Is this 
correct? 
 

 
 
 
Yes, we envisage adopting a hub and spoke arrangement involving a 
change at Dursley however this would provide significantly more journey 
opportunities. 

 


